Ain Shams Engineering Journal xxx (xxxx) xxx
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Ain Shams Engineering Journal
journal homepage: www.sciencedirect .com
Civil Engineering
Mechanical properties and ductility behavior of ultra-high performance
fiber reinforced concretes: Effect of low water-to-binder ratios and micro
glass fibers

and mixed for 5 min. Last part of the of mixing process included
adding the MGF and all materials were mixed for more two min-
utes at 100 rpm speed and an extra two minutes at a rate of
470 rpm. The fresh mixtures were then poured into the molds of
varies sizes; three cubic specimens of 503 mm, three cubic speci-
mens of 703 mm, three cubic specimens of 1503 mm, and three
prisms of dimension’s 70 � 70 � 280 mm to determine mechanical
properties and ductility behavior. After that, the molds were com-
Table 2
Properties of glass fiber.
Fiber type Length (mm) Diameter (mm) Modulus of elasticity (GPa) Elongation (%) Tensile Strength (MPa) Aspect ratio (L/d) Density (g/cm3)
Micro Glass 13 18 77 2.56 2000 722 2.60
Table 3
Mix proportions (kg/m3).
Concrete mixture w/b Cement (kg/m3) Silica fume (kg/m3) Water (kg/m3) SP (kg/m3) Glass fiber % Quartz aggregate (kg/m3)
0.12MGF0 0.12 998.8 176.25 141.0 75.2 0.0 1010.1
0.12MGF0.5 0.12 998.8 176.25 141.0 77.6 0.5 991.1
0.12MGF1.0 0.12 998.8 176.25 141.0 78.7 1.0 975.0
0.12MGF1.5 0.12 998.8 176.25 141.0 81.7 1.5 954.5
0.12MGF2.0 0.12 998.8 176.25 141.0 82.8 2.0 942.7
0.12MGF2.5 0.12 998.8 176.25 141.0 84.6 2.5 920.8
0.12MGF3.0 0.12 998.8 176.25 141.0 88.2 3.0 898.7
0.14MGF0 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 49.4 0.0 1013.9
0.14MGF0.5 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 49.4 0.5 998.0
0.14MGF1.0 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 50.5 1.0 981.9
0.14MGF1.5 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 52.9 1.5 962.9
0.14MGF2.0 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 54.1 2.0 946.8
0.14MGF2.5 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 55.2 2.5 930.6
0.14MGF3.0 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 62.3 3.0 900.1
B.H. Mohammed, Aryan Far H. Sherwani, R.H. Faraj et al. Ain Shams Engineering Journal xxx (xxxx) xxx
pacted by using a vibrator machine then wrapped with nylon
sheets and left to cure under room temperature. The molds of
the samples were removed one day after process of casting and